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Cash Collection Analysis:
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For the month ending
August 31, 2020

Panama City Beach

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.

*See Page 5 - Tourist Development Council: Management Report for FY 2020 to FY 2018 Comparison



Cash Collection Analysis:
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Eleven months ending
August 31, 2020

Panama City Beach

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.

*See Page 5 - Tourist Development Council: Management Report for FY 2020 to FY 2018 Comparison
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Tourist Development Council : Management Report
Revenue Comparison: Fiscal Year 2020 to Fiscal Year 2018

Economic Anomaly Due to Hurricane Michael

Management Report Panama City Beach

NOTE: This report was created, at the Request of Management of the Tourist Development Council, to factor out the economic 

anomaly related to Hurricane Michael. This report benchmarks Fiscal Year 2020 off of Fiscal Year 2018. 

NOTE(2): "FY 2018 Total - as originally reported" column is reporting data as originally reported from the corresponding month in FY 

2018 

NOTE(3): "FY 2018 Total - Final" column captures all of the funds for the corresponding month in FY 2018, regardless of when the

funds were collected 

Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept  FY 2020 Total  +/-  +/-

Pre 39,927.91$       8,923.63$        8,758.97$      14,282.75$    5,036.71$         2,166.57$         739.84$          -$                    17,823.35$        30,395.40$       4,500.94$          132,556.07$        

Oct 1,501,899.09$ 17,176.66$      16,386.19$    1,635.64$      297.36$             150.00$             199.69$          50.00$                236.80$              288.40$             50.00$                1,538,369.83$    1,274,514.28$                 20.70% 1,289,618.34$         19.29%

Nov 2,194.58$          589,841.48$   11,904.92$    7,617.22$      16,940.02$       535.38$             -$                -$                    215.27$              -$                   629,248.87$        571,798.46$                    10.05% 572,843.55$            9.85%

Dec 6,464.10$        535,036.14$ 17,423.12$    8,243.07$         3,855.76$         3,482.22$      37.37$                6,941.73$          11,494.22$       2,118.38$          595,096.11$        422,623.90$                    40.81% 473,371.58$            25.71%

Jan 268.53$            6,269.52$      646,902.89$ 13,576.29$       1,505.33$         514.38$          1,897.91$          486.62$              -$                   671,421.47$        494,722.30$                    35.72% 506,150.79$            32.65%

Feb 82.47$              602.58$          13,100.88$    812,513.71$    34,928.84$       10,977.86$    10,425.33$        301.81$              266.10$             190.61$              883,390.19$        775,691.64$                    13.88% 788,427.56$            12.04%

Mar 96.52$              334.87$          566.62$          9,343.55$         824,282.70$    116,554.09$ 21,996.87$        509.66$              3,133.52$         1,178.72$          977,997.12$        1,763,545.16$                 -44.54% 1,785,877.04$         -45.24%

Apr 36.00$                78.00$            1,890.76$         122,914.06$ 4,975.08$          1,043.18$          3,875.87$         100.00$              134,912.95$        1,669,725.32$                 -91.92% 1,704,458.34$         -92.08%

May 1,492.18$      1,410,894.25$  351,503.56$     38,886.10$       620.28$              1,803,396.37$    2,201,442.25$                 -18.08% 2,250,437.62$         -19.86%

Jun 210.09$          24,087.81$        4,088,530.60$  140,440.18$    29,509.27$        4,282,777.95$    4,217,677.33$                 1.54% 4,464,209.57$         -4.06%

Jul 483.91$              37,307.81$        4,934,492.44$ 54,074.18$        5,026,358.34$    5,068,654.19$                 -0.83% 5,082,310.80$         -1.10%

Aug 381.87$              21,199.48$       2,520,443.62$  2,542,024.97$    2,367,213.21$                 7.38% 2,375,685.15$         7.00%

Sep 645.01$             15,985.79$        16,630.80$          0.00% 1,771,480.33$         0.00%

Post 76.19$                76.19$                  0.00% 1,771,481.33$         0.00%

TOTAL 1,544,057.58$ 622,853.39$   579,371.19$ 701,529.12$ 865,950.71$    869,315.34$    257,084.41$ 1,474,848.53$  4,505,282.26$  5,185,116.72$ 2,628,847.98$  19,234,257.23$  20,827,608.04$              -7.65%

 FY 2018 Total - 

Final (3) 

 FY 2018 Total - as 

originally reported (2) 

 Collected in 
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Panama City BeachAccrual Attribution Data

*Per request of the TDC, as a result of the Economic Anomaly 

created by Hurricane Michael in FY 2019, FY 2020 data is compared 

to FY 2018 data.   Please refer to Page 5, The Tourist Development 

Council: Management Report, included in this presentation.

*2019/2020 As of 

9/30/20

2018/2019 As of 

9/30/19

Variance Variance % 2018/2019 

FINAL 9/30/20

Oct 1,538,369.83$   1,324,326.51$   214,043.32$     16.16% 1,324,337.37$   

Nov 629,248.87$      1,399,006.63$   (769,757.76)$    -55.02% 1,399,006.63$   

Dec 595,096.11$      1,164,047.36$   (568,951.25)$    -48.88% 1,171,627.27$   

Jan 671,421.47$      1,187,071.69$   (515,650.22)$    -43.44% 1,187,943.59$   

Feb 883,390.19$      1,206,502.22$   (323,112.03)$    -26.78% 1,213,816.58$   

Mar 977,997.12$      2,032,695.76$   (1,054,698.64)$ -51.89% 2,015,177.75$   

Apr 134,912.95$      1,859,816.75$   (1,724,903.80)$ -92.75% 1,851,702.89$   

May 1,803,396.37$   2,547,053.80$   (743,657.43)$    -29.20% 2,525,123.21$   

Jun 4,282,777.95$   4,439,416.31$   (156,638.36)$    -3.53% 4,427,150.15$   

Jul 5,026,358.34$   4,818,040.77$   208,317.57$     4.32% 4,797,713.45$   

Aug 2,542,024.97$   2,285,451.31$   256,573.66$     11.23% 2,296,314.57$   

Sep 16,630.80$        10,809.91$        5,820.89$         

19,101,624.97$ 24,274,239.02$ (5,172,614.05)$ -21.31% 24,209,913.46$ 

Accrual Attribution Data
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Panama City BeachCash / Accrual Breakdown
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*Note: This report delineates the attribution of collected revenue in a given reporting period.

FY2020

Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Pre 39,927.91$        8,923.63$         8,758.97$         14,282.75$   5,036.71$         2,166.57$     739.84$       -$                17,823.35$      30,395.40$      4,500.94$        132,556.07$      

Oct 1,501,899.09$   17,176.66$        16,386.19$       1,635.64$     297.36$            150.00$       199.69$       50.00$            236.80$          288.40$          50.00$            1,538,369.83$   

Nov 2,194.58$         589,841.48$      11,904.92$       7,617.22$     16,940.02$        535.38$       -$             -$                215.27$          -$                629,248.87$      

Dec 6,464.10$         535,036.14$     17,423.12$   8,243.07$         3,855.76$     3,482.22$     37.37$            6,941.73$        11,494.22$      2,118.38$        595,096.11$      

Jan 268.53$            6,269.52$         646,902.89$ 13,576.29$        1,505.33$     514.38$       1,897.91$        486.62$          -$                671,421.47$      

Feb 82.47$              602.58$           13,100.88$   812,513.71$      34,928.84$   10,977.86$   10,425.33$      301.81$          266.10$          190.61$          883,390.19$      

Mar 96.52$              334.87$           566.62$       9,343.55$         824,282.70$ 116,554.09$ 21,996.87$      509.66$          3,133.52$        1,178.72$        977,997.12$      

Apr 36.00$              78.00$             1,890.76$     122,914.06$ 4,975.08$        1,043.18$        3,875.87$        100.00$          134,912.95$      

May 1,492.18$     1,410,894.25$ 351,503.56$    38,886.10$      620.28$          1,803,396.37$   

Jun 210.09$       24,087.81$      4,088,530.60$ 140,440.18$    29,509.27$      4,282,777.95$   

Jul 483.91$          37,307.81$      4,934,492.44$ 54,074.18$      5,026,358.34$   

Aug 381.87$          21,199.48$      2,520,443.62$ 2,542,024.97$   

Sep 645.01$          15,985.79$      16,630.80$        

Post 76.19$            76.19$              

1,544,057.58$   622,853.39$      579,371.19$     701,529.12$ 865,950.71$      869,315.34$ 257,084.41$ 1,474,848.53$ 4,505,282.26$ 5,185,116.72$ 2,628,847.98$ 19,234,257.23$ 

Collected in



Cash Collection Analysis:
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For the month ending
August 31, 2020

Panama City

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.



Cash Collection Analysis:
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Eleven months ending
August 31, 2020

Panama City

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.
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Panama CityAccrual Attribution Data

2019/2020 As 

of 9/30/20

2018/2019 As 

of 9/30/19

Variance Variance % 2018/2019 

FINAL 9/30/20

Oct 123,225.69$    53,465.19$      69,760.50$    130.48% 53,465.19$      

Nov 95,203.28$      40,942.54$      54,260.74$    132.53% 40,942.54$      

Dec 78,999.83$      37,691.14$      41,308.69$    109.60% 40,885.58$      

Jan 79,863.76$      50,642.49$      29,221.27$    57.70% 50,642.49$      

Feb 85,756.52$      59,891.56$      25,864.96$    43.19% 59,891.56$      

Mar 99,014.02$      80,393.83$      18,620.19$    23.16% 80,393.83$      

Apr 44,145.17$      112,406.97$    (68,261.80)$   -60.73% 111,952.23$    

May 181,137.42$    139,913.92$    41,223.50$    29.46% 139,045.44$    

Jun 203,963.90$    187,808.86$    16,155.04$    8.60% 187,808.86$    

Jul 174,031.56$    231,805.34$    (57,773.78)$   -24.92% 231,648.37$    

Aug 126,027.88$    155,812.93$    (29,785.05)$   -19.12% 158,028.14$    

Sep 79.22$            -$                79.22$          

1,291,448.25$ 1,150,774.77$ 140,673.48$  12.22% 1,154,704.23$ 

Accrual Attribution Data
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Panama CityCash / Accrual Breakdown
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*Note: This report delineates the attribution of collected revenue in a given reporting period.

FY2020

Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Pre 636.04$          -$                636.04$          

Oct 123,225.69$    -$                123,225.69$    

Nov 91,643.79$      3,550.25$      9.24$         95,203.28$      

Dec 78,892.78$    107.05$      78,999.83$      

Jan 79,863.76$ 79,863.76$      

Feb 70,308.95$      1,993.52$   13,454.05$ 85,756.52$      

Mar 3,687.78$        86,817.71$ 8,508.53$   99,014.02$      

Apr 44,145.17$ 44,145.17$      

May 102,318.81$ 77,834.54$   984.07$       181,137.42$    

Jun 162.58$       202,367.42$ 1,433.90$     203,963.90$    

Jul 173,951.40$ 80.16$         174,031.56$    

Aug 315.65$       125,712.23$ 126,027.88$    

Sep 79.22$         79.22$            

Post -$                

123,861.73$    91,643.79$      82,443.03$    79,980.05$ 73,996.73$      88,811.23$ 66,107.75$ 102,481.39$ 280,201.96$ 176,685.02$ 125,871.61$ 1,292,084.29$ 

Collected in



Cash Collection  Analysis:
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For the month ending
August 31, 2020

Mexico Beach

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.



Cash Collection  Analysis:
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Eleven months ending
August 31, 2020

Mexico Beach

*Note: This report represents collections on a cash basis. The collection period is indicative of all cash receipts generated in

the following month (i.e. September period collections are generated October 1st through October 31st). As a result, these 

figures will correspond with the October column in the Cash/Accrual Breakdown.
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Accrual Attribution Data Mexico Beach

2019/2020 As 

of 9/30/20

2018/2019 As 

of 9/30/19

Variance Variance % 2018/2019 

FINAL 9/30/20

Oct 4,472.61$     11,031.44$   (6,558.83)$  -59.46% 11,031.44$     

Nov 3,130.55$     1,344.97$     1,785.58$   132.76% 1,344.97$      

Dec 8,107.19$     1,992.06$     6,115.13$   306.98% 2,533.77$      

Jan 5,235.55$     2,094.25$     3,141.30$   150.00% 2,094.25$      

Feb 6,156.36$     1,576.72$     4,579.64$   290.45% 1,576.72$      

Mar 7,462.89$     2,463.93$     4,998.96$   202.89% 2,547.61$      

Apr 637.96$       1,403.50$     (765.54)$     -54.55% 4,801.88$      

May 5,237.46$     1,209.83$     4,027.63$   332.91% 4,872.09$      

Jun 24,501.62$   3,523.16$     20,978.46$ 595.44% 7,445.65$      

Jul 28,035.03$   3,992.15$     24,042.88$ 602.25% 8,173.97$      

Aug 22,464.78$   1,902.69$     20,562.09$ 1080.69% 5,411.24$      

Sep 88.72$         -$             88.72$       

115,530.72$ 32,534.70$   82,996.02$ 255.10% 51,833.59$     

Accrual Attribution Data
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Mexico BeachCash / Accrual Breakdown
A

tt
ri

b
u

te
d

 p
e

ri
o

d

*Note: This report delineates the attribution of collected revenue in a given reporting period.

FY2020

Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Pre 19,351.87$   (678.37)$      606.26$      1,925.00$   487.45$       21,692.21$   

Oct 1,780.36$     36.76$         730.49$      1,925.00$   4,472.61$     

Nov 880.55$       50.00$       2,200.00$   3,130.55$     

Dec 4,310.68$   90.17$       2,475.00$   15.47$      1,215.87$    8,107.19$     

Jan 1,171.60$   50.00$      3,300.00$   50.00$      663.95$      5,235.55$     

Feb 152.69$     2,579.05$      88.97$      3,250.00$   49.95$      35.70$       6,156.36$     

Mar 3,285.11$ 3,924.18$   253.60$      7,462.89$     

Apr 290.63$      297.33$    50.00$       637.96$       

May 29.55$       3,963.53$ 1,194.38$   50.00$       5,237.46$     

Jun 309.08$    21,556.13$ 2,636.41$   24,501.62$   

Jul 53.34$       22,759.97$ 5,221.72$    28,035.03$   

Aug 143.28$      22,321.50$  22,464.78$   

Sep 88.72$        88.72$         

Post -$             

21,132.23$   238.94$       5,697.43$   1,414.46$   2,579.05$      3,424.08$ 19,319.36$ 4,685.36$ 22,803.85$ 26,592.91$ 29,335.26$  137,222.93$ 

Collected in



Layout of TDC Zones
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A  West End

B  Pier Park

C  Open Sands

D  Middle Beach

E  Grand Lagoon



Annual % of Gross Receipts by Zones

Three Year August Comparison
Panama City Beach
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Total Unit Count
Three Year August Comparison 

Panama City Beach
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Unit Count Reporting Income
Three Year August Comparison 

Panama City Beach
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Gross Rental Receipts
Three Year August Comparison

Panama City Beach
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*Rounded to nearest whole dollar per each element



Unit Count by Property Type
Three Years - August

Miscellaneous Includes:   Campgrounds, Apartments, Duplex / Multi-family and Timeshare properties.

Panama City Beach
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Unit Count Reporting Income by
Property Type - Three Year - August

Miscellaneous Includes:   Campgrounds, Apartments, Duplex / Multi-family and Timeshare properties.

Panama City Beach
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Gross Receipts by Property Type
Three Year August Comparison

Miscellaneous Includes:   Campgrounds, Apartments, Duplex / Multi-family and Timeshare properties.

Panama City Beach
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*Rounded to nearest whole dollar per each element



Seasonal Gross Receipts
Three Year Comparison

Panama City Beach
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Panama City Beach Year to Date Monthly Gross
Receipts ComparisonFiscal Year Ending September 30, 2020
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*Rounded to nearest whole dollar per each element



MONTHLY TDT DATA DETAIL

Tourist Tax Data and Statistics 
Report for Panama City Beach Area 

for month ending:
August 31, 2020
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Bedroom Type Reporting Units grouped by
Condominium / Townhome property type

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,  2020

Panama City Beach
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As to April, 2020 - Per Florida Statute 213.0535, “statistics may not be published if they contain data pertaining to fewer than three 
taxpayers or if the statistics are prepared for geographic areas below the county level and contain data pertaining to fewer than 10 
taxpayer”. As a result, we are reporting all bedroom units as one number.            April, 2020 Total Units    585

*



Panama City Beach
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As to April, 2020 - Per Florida Statute 213.0535, “statistics may not be published if they contain data pertaining to fewer than three 
taxpayers or if the statistics are prepared for geographic areas below the county level and contain data pertaining to fewer than 10 
taxpayer”. As a result, we are reporting all bedroom units as one number.     April 2020 Total Revenue  $613,632.90

Bedroom Type Reporting Gross Receipts grouped by
Condominium / Townhome property type

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,  2020

*

*



Reporting Units and Gross Receipts for
Hotel/Motel, Single Family and Miscellaneous

property types for month ending August 31, 2020

Panama City Beach
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Schedule of Collection Allocation
Panama City Beach

Current period Prior periods Total Current period Prior periods Total

Taxes 2,530,401          81,508           2,611,909   2,269,943         290,794            2,560,737         

Penalties 6,076                9,470             15,546        8,580                30,745              39,326              

Interest 29                     1,364                1,393         51                    1,562                    1,613               

Total Collections 2,536,506            92,342              2,628,848   2,278,575            323,101                2,601,675           

Current period Prior periods Total Current period Prior periods Total
Taxes 18,085,178        1,003,727       19,088,905 22,489,946        3,236,378          25,726,324       

Penalties 43,938              78,308           122,246      53,237              152,176            205,414            

Interest 510                   22,596           23,106        366                  11,506                  11,872              

Total Collections 18,129,626          1,104,632        19,234,257 22,543,550         3,400,060            25,943,610         

Fiscal year to date through August 2020 Fiscal year to date through August 2019

For the month ending and fiscal year to date August 2020 and 2019

For the month ending August 2020 For the month ending August 2019



Supporting Data and Service Contributors

Bay County 

Geographic Information Systems 
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